

New York County Clerk's Index No. 106569/08

STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

DEBRA H.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

-against-

JANICE R.,

Respondent-Appellee.

BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

Michael Getnick, Esq., President
NEW YORK STATE BAR
ASSOCIATION
1 Elk Street
Albany, New York 12207
Tel: (518) 463-3200

Roberta A. Kaplan, Esq.
Michael N. Berger, Esq.
Julie E. Fink, Esq.
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990

Dated: November 2, 2009

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ix
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE COURT IS NOT CONSTRAINED TO FOLLOW PAST PRECEDENT THAT IS MANIFESTLY UNJUST AND UNSOUND	8
II. <i>ALISON D.</i> IS INCONSISTENT WITH NEW YORK CASES RECOGNIZING OUT OF STATE SAME-SEX MARRIAGE	10
III. <i>ALISON D.</i> IS OUTMODED AND SHOULD BE OVERTURNED	13
A. THE DECISION IN <i>ALISON D.</i> FAILS TO ACCOUNT FOR THE REALITIES OF TODAY’S FAMILIES AND PARENT-CHILD RELATIONSHIPS	14
B. LOWER COURTS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT <i>ALISON D.</i> SHOULD BE RE-EXAMINED	16
C. THE AVAILABILITY OF SECOND-PARENT ADOPTION DOES NOT REMEDY THE FAILINGS OF <i>ALISON D.</i>	20
IV. <i>ALISON D.</i> IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S MORE RECENT DECISION IN <i>MATTER OF SHONDEL</i>	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2002)5, 10

Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)2

STATE CASES

A.C. v. C.B.,
829 P.2d 660 (N.M. Ct. App. 1992).....19

Alison D. v. Virginia M.,
77 N.Y.2d 651 (1991)..... 1, 4, 14

Anonymous v. Anonymous,
20 A.D.3d 333 (1st Dep't 2005)..... 4, 16, 17, 25

Basso v. Miller,
40 N.Y.2d 233 (1976).....10

Beth R. v. Donna M.,
19 Misc. 3d 724 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2008).....4, 25

Bing v. Thunig,
2 N.Y.2d 656 (1957)..... 9, 23, 25

Braschi v. Stahl Assocs., Inc.,
74 N.Y.2d 201 (1989).....15

Broadnax v. Gonzalez,
2 N.Y.3d 148 (2004)..... 10, 20

<i>Buckley v. City of New York</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 300 (1982).....	9
<i>C.E.W. v. D.E.W.</i> , 845 A.2d 1146 (Me. 2004)	18
<i>C.M. v. C.H.</i> , 789 N.Y.S.2d 393 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	4, 17
<i>Caceci v. Di Canio Const. Corp.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 52 (1988).....	9
<i>Christopher S. v. Ann Marie S.</i> , 173 Misc. 2d 824 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1997).....	25
<i>Cindy P. v. Danny P.</i> , 206 A.D.2d 615 (3d Dep't 1994).....	25
<i>Denise B. v. Beatrice R.</i> , 2005 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3456, at *5 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. Sept. 19, 2005)	4, 17
<i>In re E.L.M.C.</i> , 100 P.3d 546 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1111	19
<i>E.N.O. v. L.M.M.</i> , 711 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1999).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Gordon</i> , 131 Misc. 2d 823 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1986)	12
<i>Gallagher v. St. Raymond's R.C. Church</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 554 (1968).....	9
<i>Gelbman v. Gelbman</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 434 (1969).....	9
<i>Gilbert A. v. Laura A.</i> , 261 A.D.2d 886 (4th Dep't 1997)	25
<i>State of New York ex rel. H. v P.</i> , 90 A.D.2d 434 (1st Dep't 1982).....	12

<i>In re Jacob</i> , 86 N.Y.2d.....	13, 15, 20
<i>Janis C. v. Christine T.</i> , 94 A.D.2d 496 (2d Dep't 2002).....	25
<i>Jean Maby H. v. Joseph H.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 282 (2d Dep't 1998).....	25
<i>Jose F. R. v. Reina C. A.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep't 2007).....	23
<i>Kalechman v. Drew Auto Rental</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 397 (1973).....	10, 24
<i>Kristine H. v. Lisa R.</i> , 117 P.3d 690 (Cal. 2005).....	19
<i>Laura WW. v. Peter WW.</i> , 51 A.D.3d 211 (3d Dep't 2008).....	11
<i>Leora F. v. Sofia D.</i> , 167 Misc. 2d 840 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1995).....	15
<i>Louise P. v. Thomas R.</i> , 223 A.D.2d 592 (2d Dep't 1996).....	23
<i>Mason v. Dwinell</i> , 660 S.E.2d 58 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008)	19
<i>In re May</i> , 305 N.Y. 486 (1953).....	12
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 912 A.2d 951 (Vt. 2006).....	18
<i>Millington v. Se. Elevator</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 498 (1968).....	5, 9, 20
<i>Multari v. Sorrell</i> , 287 A.D.2d 764 (3d Dep't 2001).....	17

<i>In re Parentage of A.B.</i> , 818 N.E.2d 126 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	19
<i>In re Parentage of A.B.</i> , 837 N.E.2d 965 (Ind. 2005)	19
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005)	19
<i>People v. Bing</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 331 (1990)	2, 6, 9
<i>People v. Epton</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 496 (1967)	2, 9
<i>People v. Hobson</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 479 (1976)	9
<i>Rose v. Walrad</i> , 278 A.D.2d 537 (3d Dep't 2000)	4
<i>Rubano v. DiCenzo</i> , 759 A.2d 959 (R.I. 2000)	19
<i>In re Sebastian</i> , 879 N.Y.S.2d	12, 20
<i>Shondel J. v. Mark D.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 320 (2006)	3, 23, 24
<i>Silver v. Great Amer. Ins. Co.</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 356 (1972)	8
<i>Soohoo v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007)	19
<i>Spano v. Perini Corp.</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 11 (1969)	9
<i>T.B. v. L.R.M.</i> , 786 A.2d 913 (Pa. 2001)	19

<i>Tripp v. Hinckley</i> , 290 A.D.2d 767 (3d Dep't 2002).....	15
<i>V.C. v. M.J.B.</i> , 748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000).....	19
<i>Woods v. Lancet</i> , 303 N.Y. 349 (1951).....	8
<i>Clifford K. v. Paul S. ex rel Z.B.S.</i> , 619 S.E.2d 138 (W.Va. 2005).....	19

STATUTES

Fam. Ct. Act § 418 (McKinney 2009).....	11
Fam. Ct. Act § 532 (McKinney 2009).....	11
N.Y. Banking Law § 451(2)(d)(1) (McKinney 2009).....	16
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 73 (McKinney 2009).....	11, 12
N.Y. Educ. Law § 272(1)(l) (McKinney 2009).....	15
N.Y. Educ. Law § 608 (McKinney 2009).....	15
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 11-4.7 (McKinney 2009).....	15
N.Y. Exec. Law § 354-b(2)(b)(i) (McKinney 2009).....	15
N.Y. Mil. Law § 254(2) (McKinney 2009).....	15
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2805-q (McKinney 2009).....	16
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4201 (McKinney 2009).....	16
N.Y. Pub. Serv. Law § 92(3-a) (McKinney 2009).....	15
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 925-d (McKinney 2009).....	16
N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 4 (McKinney 2009).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ayelet Blecher-Prigat, <i>Rethinking Visitation: From a Parental to a Relational Right</i> , 16 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POL'Y 1 (2009)	24
Barbara Kantrowitz & Megan McGuire, <i>Gay Families Come Out</i> , NEWSWEEK, Nov. 4, 1996, available at http://www.newsweek.com/id/103320	2
Charlotte Patterson, Am. Psychological Ass'n, <i>Lesbian and Gay Parenting</i> 15 (2005), available at http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbc/publications/lgpconclusion.html (last visited July 23, 2009).....	4
Carla S. Johnson, <i>Family Law - Application of Equitable Estoppel in Paternity and Visitation Cases - Mommy's Baby, Mama's Maybe: A New York Court's Decision to Hold a Same-Sex Partner Financially Responsible For a Non-Biological And Non-Adoptive Child</i> , 31 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L. REV. 543, 565 (2009)	24
Jay Weiser, <i>Foreword: The Next Normal—Developments Since Marriage Rights for Same-Sex Couples in New York</i> , 13 COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 48, 49 (2004).....	14
Jennifer L. Rosato, <i>Children of Same-Sex Parents Deserve the Security Blanket of the Parentage Presumption</i> , 44 FAM. CT. REV. 74, 75 (2006).....	18
John Blake, 'Gayby Boom': <i>Children of Gay Couples Speak Out</i> , CNN.com, June 29, 2009, http://www/cnn.com/2009/LIVING/wayoflife/06/28/gayby	2
Martin Guggenheim, <i>Rediscovering Third Party Visitation Under the Common Law in New York: Some Uncommon Answers</i> , 33 N.Y.U. REV. OF L. & SOC. CHANGE 153, 155 (2009)	17
Mary Ellen Gill, Note, <i>Third Party Visitation in New York: Why the Current Standing Statute is Failing Our Families</i> , 56 SYR. L. REV. 481, 485 (2006).....	18
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9 § 5.113 (Executive Order No. 113.30) (2001)	15

New York State Adoption Service, "Frequently Asked Questions," http://www.ocfs.state.ny.us/adopt/adopt_faq.asp	20
Pamela Paul, <i>The Battle Over a Baby</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 22, 2009, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2009/07/26/magazine/26lesbian-t.html	22
Suzanne B. Goldberg, <i>Family Law Cases as Law Reform Litigation: Unrecognized Parents and the Story of Alison D. v. Virginia M.</i> , 17 Colum. J. Gender & L. 307, 336-37 (2008)	18
